	[image: image1.wmf]
CITY COUNCIL RESEARCH DIVISION

LEGISLATIVE SUMMARY



	JEFFREY R. CLEMENTS
Chief of Research
(904) 630-1377
	
	117 West Duval Street

City Hall, Suite 425

Jacksonville, FL  32202

FAX (904) 630-3403



Bill Type and Number: Ordinance 2008-328
Sponsor: Council Member Johnson
Date of Introduction: April 22, 2008
Committee(s) of Reference: F, RCD
Date of Analysis: April 24, 2008
Type of Action: Authorization to amend license agreement
Bill Summary: The bill authorizes a first amendment to the license agreement between the City and the Jacksonville Skeet and Trap Club, Inc. for operation of the sport shooting facility at 12125 New Berlin Road.  The revised license agreement expands the permitted uses of the property to include paintball, archery and camping in addition to skeet and trap shooting and use of the clubhouse.  The revised agreement reduces the annual rental fee for the property from $2,500 to $1, deletes language regarding a $6,000 per year land acquisition fee payable to the City by the club, and deletes references to City acquisition of buffer lands around the property using the proceeds of the land acquisition fee.
Background Information: The original license agreement was entered into between the City and the Jacksonville Skeet and Trap Club in 1983 and subsequently amended in 1996.  A 2006 amendment (Ordinance 2005-791-E) established the current annual lease fee of $2,500 (escalating by 2% per year) and a $6,000 annual fee to be used by the City to purchase adjoining properties around the site as a noise buffer.  This bill would reduce the annual lease fee from $2,500 to $1 and remove the annual $6,000 land acquisition fee.
Policy Impact Area: Public land leasing
Fiscal Impact: Reduced the Skeet and Trap Club’s annual payments to the City from $8,500 to $1.
Analyst: Clements







[image: image2.wmf]_975916892.unknown

